72

C. 22, 23.

1º VICTORIÆ.

A. D. 1837-8.

CAP. XXII.

An Act to authorize the Treasurer of the Province to pay off the Loan from the New Brunswick Fire Insurance Company.

Passed 9th March 1838.

THEREAS it is deemed necessary to pay off the debt due by the Province ' to the New Brunswick Fire Insurance Company;'

Treasurer to pay to the NewBrunsrance Company under the Act 2 W.4.

I. Be it therefore enacted by the Lieutenant Governor, Legislative Council and wick Fire Insu- Assembly, That the Treasurer of the Province is hereby authorised and required, ^{rance company} £10,000 borrowed on the thirtieth day of June next, to pay over to the President, Directors and Company of the New Brunswick Fire Insurance Company, the full sum of ten thousand pounds currency, being the amount borrowed from the said Company under the authority of an Act made and passed in the second year of the reign of His late Majesty, intituled "An Act to enable the Province Treasurer to borrow the sum of ten thousand pounds for the public service of the Province."

No further sum to be borrowed under the Act.

Preamble.

II. And be it enacted, That no further sum shall be borrowed by the Treasurer of the Province, under and by virtue of the said hereinbefore in part recited Act.

CAP. XXIII.

An Act for erecting parts of the Towns or Parishes of Hopewell and Salisbury, in the County of Westmorland, into a separate Town or Parish.

Passed 9th March 1838.

HEREAS the Parish of Hopewell is so extensive as to render the per-'formance of the duties of the Parish officers therein inconvenient and ' troublesome, and it is expedient a separate Parish should be erected therein, and ' that a certain part of the Parish of Salisbury should form part of the Parish so to be 'erected;'

I. Be it enacted by the Lieutenant Governor, Legislative Council and Assembly.

That from and after the fifteenth day of November next, all such parts and parcels of the present Parishes of Hopewell and Salisbury, in the County of Westmorland as are situate to the south and west of a line commencing at the mouth of Shepody River, and thence running up the centre of said river to the mouth of Crooked Creek, thence up the centre of said creek to the bridge over the same on the main road, and thence north twenty degrees west by the magnet, to the northerly boundary line of the present Parish of Hopewell, thence westwardly along the prolongation thereof to the western boundary line of the said County of Westmorland. be and the same are hereby erected into a separate Town or Parish to be called the

Parish of Harvey erected

The like Parish

Parish of Harvey.

Act not to prevent

pointed as for other Terrishes. as for other Towns and Parishes in the said County, appoint Parish Officers for the said Town or Parish of Harvey, who shall be subject to the same laws and regulations and liable to the same pehalties in all respects as Parish Officers in other Parishes are or may be subject of liable to. III. Provided always, and be it enacted, That nothing in this Act contained

II. And be it enacted, That the Justices of the Peace for the said County, at

the recovery of Parish rates due. shall extend or be construed to extend to prevent the recovery of any Parish or other dues, assessments, taxes, penaltier, fines, or monies whatsoever, which may be due, incurred, forfeited or unpaid when this Act shall go into operation, but the

same

A. D. 1837-8.

ICTORIÆ. 10 V

C. 24, 25, 26.

same shall and may be paid and recovered in like manner as if this Act had not been made.

CAP. XXIV.

An Act to continue certain Acts relating to the Fisheries in the County of Northumberland, that are near expiring.

Passed 9th March 1838.

E it enacted by the Lieutenant Governor, Legislative Council and Assembly, That an Act made and passed in the thirty ninth year of the reign of His Majesty King George the Third, intituled "An Act for regulating the Fisheries 39 G. 3, C. 5, in the County of Northumberland;" also an Act made and passed in the fifty sixth year of the same reign, intituled "An Act in amendment of an Act, intituled 56 G.3, C.3, 'An Act for regulating the Fisheries in the County of Northumberland;'" also an Act made and passed in the fourth year of the reign of His Majesty King George the Fourth, intituled "An Act in further amendment of the laws for regu- 4 G.4, C. 23, lating the Fisheries in the County of Northumberland;" also an Act made and passed in the third year of the reign of His late Majesty King William the Fourth, intituled "An Act to authorize the Justices of the Peace for the County of Mary 3 w. 4, c. 16, thumberland to make rules and regulations respecting the Bass Fishery in that and the second sec County;" and also an Act made and passed in the fifth year of the reign of His (W) 4; C124, b late Majesty King William the Fourth, intituled "An Act in addition to and in pued. continuation of the Act relating to the Bass Fishery in the County of Northumberland," so far as the said several Acts are now in force, be and the same are hereby continued and declared to be in force until the tenth day of May which will be in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and forty five.

CAP. XXV.

An Act to authorize the Magistrates of the County of Charlotte to levy an assessment to pay off the County debt.

Passed 9th March 1838.

That the Justices of the Peace for the County of Charlotte, at any General Sessions of the Peace hereafter to be holden therein, be and they are hereby autho-rised and empowered to make such rate and assessment of any sum not exceeding £1000, to pay off the County debt and contingent expen-ses. pose of paying the County debt and contingent expenses of the County, the same to be assessed, levied, collected and paid agreeably to any Acts now or hereafter to be in force for the assessing, collecting and levying of the County Rates.

CAP. XXVI.

An Act to continue the Act relative to the Streets and Squares in the City of Saint John.

Passed 9th March 1838.

DE it enacted by the Lieutenant Governor, Legislative Council and Assembly, 96.4, C 4, That an Act made and passed in the ninth year of the reign of His Majesty April 1888. King George the Fourth, intituled "An Act relative to the Streets and Squares in the

73

231